

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 20, 2016, 2:10 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 91757-4

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re Welfare of K.M.M., a Minor

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DSHS,  
K.M.M.,

Respondent,

v.

J.M.

Petitioner

**FILED**  
APR 22 2016  
WASHINGTON STATE  
SUPREME COURT

g  
h/h

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER FOR CHILDREN & YOUTH  
JUSTICE, THE MOCKINGBIRD SOCIETY, AND CHILDREN  
AND YOUTH ADVOCACY CLINIC AT THE UNIVERSITY OF  
WASHINGTON SCHOOL OF LAW**

---

Joseph A. Rehberger  
CASCADIA LAW GROUP PLLC  
606 Columbia St. NW, Ste. 212  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 786-5057

Alicia M. LeVezu  
CHILDREN AND YOUTH ADVOCACY  
CLINIC  
UW School of Law  
UW Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195-3020  
(206) 685-8680

Erin K. Shea McCann  
THE MOCKINGBIRD SOCIETY  
2100 24<sup>th</sup> Ave. S., Ste. 240  
Seattle, WA 98144-4643  
(206) 407-2189



ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*** ..... 3

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 3

**IV. ARGUMENT** ..... 3

    A. Courts Should Apply a Child-Centric Approach When  
    Considering Rights of Children in Dependency and  
    Termination of Parental Rights Proceedings ..... 3

    B. In a Termination of Parental Rights Proceeding, Court  
    Must Determine Fitness and Corresponding Statutory  
    Factors in Context of Particular Parent-Child  
    Relationship before the Court ..... 8

    C. Vulnerability and Rights of Children in Dependency  
    and TPR Proceedings Support Appointment of Legal  
    Counsel ..... 13

    D. Mental Health and Attachment Services Provided to  
    K.M.M. .... 18

**V. CONCLUSION** ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Braam ex rel. Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn. 2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003).....	6
<i>In re Custody of Shields</i> , 157 Wn.2d 126, 136 P.3d 117 (2006).....	6
<i>In re Dependency of A.G.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 268, 968 P.2d 424 (1998), as amended on reconsideration (1999) .....	14
<i>In re Dependency of J.B.S.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1, 863 P.2d 1344 (1993).....	5, 9, 20
<i>In re Dependency of M.S.R.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234 (2012).....	6, 14
<i>In re Dependency of R.H.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 83, 117 P.3d 1179 (2005).....	14
<i>In re Dependency of T.R.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 149, 29 P.3d 1275 (2001).....	12
<i>In re Welfare of A.B.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010).....	8, 10
<i>In re Welfare of Becker</i> , 87 Wn.2d 470, 553 P.2d 1339 (1985).....	6
<i>In re Welfare of Hall</i> , 99 Wn.2d 842, 664 P.2d 1245 (1983).....	12
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. Santos</i> , 104 Wn.2d 142, 702 P.2d 1179 (1985).....	6

FEDERAL CASES

*Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty., N.C.*,  
452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981)..... 15

*Lipscomb v. Simmons*,  
962 F.2d 1374, 1379 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 5

*Tamas v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Serv.*,  
630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 5

OTHER CASES

*Corra v. Coll*,  
451 A.2d 480 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982)..... 15

*In re K.L.J.*,  
813 P.2d 276 (Alaska 1991)..... 15

WASHINGTON STATUTES AND SESSION LAWS

LAWS OF 1984, ch. 524, § 2 ..... 4

LAWS OF 1987, ch. 524, § 2 ..... 4

LAWS OF 1990, ch. 284, § 31..... 5

LAWS OF 1998, ch. 314, § 1 ..... 5

RCW 13.34 ..... 2

RCW 13.34.020 ..... 4, 5, 9, 20

RCW 13.34.100(6)..... 14

RCW 13.34.154(5)..... 5

RCW 13.34.180 ..... 9

RCW 13.34.180(1)(d) ..... 9

RCW 13.36.010 ..... 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(E)..... 5

COURT RULES

Benton Co. LJuCR 9.2(A)(1)..... 15

King Co. LJuCR 2.4(a)..... 15

RPC 1.14..... 14

RPC 1.2..... 14, 17

RPC 4.3..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brittany Patterson, *Volunteers ensure kids' voices are heard in Kitsap juvenile court proceedings*, Kitsap Sun, July 25, 2013..... 17

Courtney et. al., *Youth Who Run Away from Substitute Care*, CHICAGO, IL: CHAPIN HALL CENTER FOR CHILDREN (2005) ..... 11

Douglas Goldsmith, Ph.D., et al., *Separation and Reunification: Using Attachment Theory and Research to Inform Decisions Affecting the Placements of Children in Foster Care*, JUVENILE AND FAMILY COURT JOURNAL (Spring 2004) ..... 19

Jaelyn Jean Jenkins, *Listen to Me! Empowering Youth and Courts Through Increased Youth Participation in Dependency Hearings*, 46 FAM. CT. REV. 163 (2008) ..... 11

JoAnne Solchany and Lisa Pilnik, *Healthy Attachment for Very Young Children in Foster Care*, A.B.A. CHILD LAW PRACTICE, vol. 27, no. 6 (Aug. 2008)..... 19

Joseph S. Jackson and Lauren G. Fasig, *The Parentless Child's Right to a Permanent Family*, 46 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1 (2011)..... 7, 19

Kate Walker, <i>Ending The Commercial Sexual Exploitation of Children: A Call For Multi-System Collaboration in California</i> , CALIFORNIA CHILD WELFARE COUNSEL (2013) .....	11
Miriam Aroni Krinsky & Jennifer Rodriguez, <i>Giving A Voice to the Voiceless: Enhancing Youth Participation in Court Proceedings</i> , 6 NEV. L.J. 1302, 1302-03 (2006).....	11
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JUVENILE AND FAMILY COURT JUDGES, SEEN, HEARD, AND ENGAGED: CHILDREN IN DEPENDENCY COURT HEARINGS (Aug. 2012) .....	13
OFFICE OF THE FAMILY & CHILDREN'S OMBUDSMAN, FOSTER CARE, WHAT YOUNG PEOPLE SAY IS WORKING (Jan. 2001) .....	10
Pergamit, M. & Ernst, M., <i>Running Away from Foster Care: Youths' Knowledge and Access of Services</i> , CHICAGO, IL: CHAPIN HALL CENTER FOR CHILDREN (2011).....	11
Sanna J. Thompson & Viayan K. Pillai, <i>Determinants of Runaway Episodes Among Adolescents Using Crisis Shelter Services</i> , 15 INT'L J. SOCIAL WELFARE 142, 142-49 (2006) .....	11
STATEWIDE CHILDREN'S REPRESENTATION WORKGROUP OF THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT COMMISSION ON CHILDREN IN FOSTER CARE, MEANINGFUL LEGAL REPRESENTATION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH STANDARDS (2010).....	13, 17
Zinn, A. E. & Slowriver, J., <i>Expediting Permanency: Legal Representation for Foster Children in Palm Beach County</i> , CHICAGO, IL: CHAPIN HALL CENTER FOR CHILDREN (2008) .....	13, 18
